has placed restrictions on the use of the resources.  Externally restricted contributions are deferred
until the resources are used for the purpose specified, at which time the contributions are
recognized as revenue.  In-kind contributions are recorded at their fair value when they are
received.

St. Paul’s Roman Catholic Separate School Division No. 20
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended August 31, 2022

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

j) Accounting Changes

i) Modified Retroactive adjustment of opening accumulated surplus with restatement of prior
period comparatives

During the year, the school division implemented a new accounting policy with respect to its Asset
Retirement Obligations (ARO) associated with tangible capital assets to conform to the new Public
Sector Accounting standard for ARO (PS 3280). The obligation has been accounted for using the
modified retroactive application with restatement of prior period comparative amounts.  The
change in accounting policy has impacted the school division’s consolidated financial statements
as follows:

Previously Stated
August 31, 2021

Increase
(Decrease)

Restated
August 31, 2021

 Tangible Capital Assets $273,607,870 $951,186 $274,559,056

  Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 7,839,734 2,510,768 10,350,502

 Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 10,556,441   35,953 10,592,394

 Accumulated Surplus 276,828,131 (1,559,582) 275,268,549

St. Paul’s Roman Catholic Separate School Division No. 20
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended August 31, 2022

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

All accounts receivable presented on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position are net of any
valuation allowances for doubtful accounts.  Details of accounts receivable balances and allowances
are as follows:

4. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Details of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

2022 2021
(Restated -
Note 2(j))

  Accrued Salaries and Benefits 3,722,277$   3,655,080$
  Supplier Payments 5,497,207   4,184,654
  Liability for Asset Retirement Obligation 2,510,768   2,510,768

  Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 11,730,252$   10,350,502$

The school division recognized an estimated liability for asset retirement obligation of $2,510,768
(2021 - $2,510,768) for the removal and disposal of asbestos. The nature of the liability is related to
construction materials included in school division facilities. The assumptions used in estimating the
liability include estimating the square footage of asbestos contained in contaminated buildings and the
estimated cost per square foot of remediation.

Total Net of Total Net of
Receivable Allowance Receivable Allowance

 Taxes Receivable 1,401,912$   1,401,912$   3,371,767$   3,371,767$
  Provincial Grants Receivable 1,392,453  1,392,453   1,975,526   1,975,526
 Other Receivables 1,473,811  1,473,811   921,609  921,609
 Total Accounts Receivable 4,268,176$   4,268,176$   6,268,902$   6,268,902$

2022 2021

St. Paul’s Roman Catholic Separate School Division No. 20
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended August 31, 2022

5. LONG-TERM DEBT

Details of long-term debt are as follows:

2022 2021

  Capital Loans: BMO 5.01%  twenty year fixed rate
loan, payable in blended monthly
instalments of $179,973 until December
2033.

18,646,453$  19,839,324$

Royal Bank 4.25%  twenty year fixed
rate loan, payable in blended monthly
instalments of $77,107 until December
2031.

7,118,556   7,727,194

25,765,009   27,566,518

  Other Long-Term Debt:

 Capital Lease: Five year capital lease for Konica
Minolta multifunction printing devices,
variable monthly cost per copy payment
based on usage, bearing interest at
0.42% , expiring June 30, 2024.

361,722   557,878

   Purchase Agreement: Three year non-interest bearing master
purchase instalment agreement with
Cisco Systems Capital Canada Co. for
Meraki Enterprise software, payable in
annual instalments of $81,212 until April
2023.

81,212  162,424

442,934   720,302

  Total Long-Term Debt 26,207,943$  28,286,820$

St. Paul’s Roman Catholic Separate School Division No. 20
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended August 31, 2022

5. LONG-TERM DEBT (Cont’d)

Capital Loans Capital Leases
Other Long-

Term Debt Total

3,084,956$   198,082$   81,212$   3,364,250$

3,084,956   165,069   - 3,250,025

3,084,956   -   -  3,084,956

3,084,956   -   -  3,084,956

3,084,956   -   -  3,084,956

17,687,497   -   -  17,687,497

Total 33,112,277   363,151   81,212   33,556,640

Less: Interest and executory cost 7,347,268   1,429   - 7,348,697

25,765,009$   361,722$   81,212$   26,207,943$

Thereafter

Total future principal repayments

Future repayments over the next 5 years are estimated as follows:

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

Principal and interest payments on long-term debt are as follows:

Capital Loans
Capital
Leases

Other Long-
Term Debt 2022 2021

Principal 1,801,509$   196,156$   81,212$   2,078,877$   1,994,618$
Interest 1,283,447   1,926   -   1,285,373   1,369,632

Total 3,084,956$   198,082$   81,212$   3,364,250$   3,364,250$

6. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

The school division provides certain post-employment, compensated absence and termination
benefits to its employees. These benefits include accumulating non-vested sick leave, severance
benefits, and accumulating vacation banks. The liability associated with these benefits is calculated
as the present value of expected future payments pro-rated for service and is recorded as Liability
for Employee Future Benefits in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.  HUB International
Limited, a firm of consulting actuaries, performed an actuarial valuation as at March 31, 2021 and